

No. 24-1874

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Security Litigation

Theodore H. Frank,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 19-cv-06019

Reply Brief of Appellant Theodore H. Frank

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Adam E. Schulman
John M. Andren
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(610) 457-0856

Attorneys for Appellant Theodore H. Frank

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. Class counsel segregated their fees from class recovery and safeguarded them with a clear-sailing agreement.....	2
A. Clear sailing	3
B. Fee reversion.....	6
II. The district court legally erred in awarding counsel a percentage of the gift cards and cash that class members will never receive.	9
Conclusion.....	18
Combined Certifications.....	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	15
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	12, 14
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	17
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Davis v. Carl Cannon Chevrolet-Olds, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 792 (11th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	31
<i>Gelis v. BMW of N. Am., LLC.</i> , 49 F.4th 371 (3d Cir. 2022)	15
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hassan v. City of New York.</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	6

<i>Jilin v. Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Chertoff</i> , 447 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Services, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> , 297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 Fed. Appx. 624 (11th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15-16
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>S.S. Body Armor I, Inc. v. Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP</i> , 927 F.3d 763 (3d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	14
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Dowdell</i> , 70 F.4th 134 (3d Cir. 2023).....	3-4
<i>In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.</i> , 85 F.4th 712 (3d Cir. 2023) (“ <i>Wawa P</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 9, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 10, 13

Other Authorities

Erichson, Howard,
Aggregation as Disempowerment,
92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016)..... 16-17

Fitzpatrick, Brian T.,
Do Class Action Lawyers Make Too Little?,
158 U. PA. L. REV. 2043 (2010) 14

Greene, Jenna,
Why Edelson made a (catchy) music video about class-action claims rates,
REUTERS (Apr. 7, 2022)..... 13

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) 15
